

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL (ST) NO. 37129 OF 2025

Mukesh Jethalal Somaiya and Anr. Appellants

Vs.

Atul Hariram Ramani Respondent

WITH

COMMERCIAL FIRST APPEAL NO. 31 OF 2025

Atul Hariram Ramani Appellant

Vs.

Mukesh Jethalal Somaiya and Anr. Respondents

Adv. Mutahhar Khan a/w Adv. Maulik Tanna for the Appellant in
COMFA/31/2025 and Respondents in COMFA(ST)/37129/2025.

Mr. Prabhakar Shinde for the Petitioner (through VC).

**CORAM : R.I. CHAGLA AND
FARHAN P. DUBASH, JJ.**

DATE : 22nd DECEMBER 2025

ORDER:

1. The above Commercial First Appeals have been filed impugning the same order dated 13th August 2025 passed by the Bombay City Civil Court at Mazgaon. The Appellants are permitted to file paper book in the above Commercial First Appeals of the documents which they rely upon.

2. Place the Commercial First Appeals for consideration at the admission stage, on 20th January 2026.

(FARHAN P. DUBASH, J.)

(R.I. CHAGLA J.)

JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR

Digitally signed
by JYOTI
PRAKASH
PAWAR
Date:
2025.12.23
14:51:48 +0530

Shubham G.
40. COMFA 31-2025 dt. 22.12.2025.